a OV7ISsN Su6777
& TOX OVTS Y STESSOGWw

0.
\ AUDION ELEKTRO ©

AUDIONVAC

401 H  ghese™"

C Ald 34662)
N <

MANUAL

CE017G1402 REV.00


walter
Machinery World


CONTENTS
1 To unpack the AUGIONVAC « . o v v vt e e 4
2 Safety INSTIUCTIONS . . . o« v v v v et o e mn e s s s 4
3 General deSCHPTION .« v v v v v ot e n e e 5
4 DIMENSIONS + o v o v e e et et e e e e e e 5
B OPEration PANE! « « o o o v vt e e e 6
B INSTAHATION & v o v e et e e e e e e e 7
6.1 Description of working place . . .. ... 7
6.2 CONNECtion 10 POWET SUPPIY v v v v v v e 7
B.3 TAKE INTO USE « + o v v o e et e it e e et 7
B6.3.1 Model VM 40T ... it e e e e e e e e e 7
6.4 Placing the bag into the machine . ....... ... i 8
6.5 Programming VM 4071 . ... .o 8
6.5.1 Programming withopen lid . . ... ... ... i 9
6.5.1.1 Interrupting programming with openliid ......................... 9
6.5.2 Programming with aclosed lid . ... ...... ... 10
6.5.2.1 Interrupting programming with closed lid . ...................... 10
6.6 Programming gas flushing . ... ... .. i 10
6.6.1 Switch on or off the gas function ... .. ... ... ... v 11
6.7 A loss of vacuum owing to introductionofgas .. ...... ... ... o 12
6.7.1 Time of gas introduction, amountofgas ......................... 12
6.7.2 Toreplacethegas bottle . ... .. ... . i i 12
B.7.3 Gas PressiON .. v v vttt e e s 12
6.8 Interrupting the CYCle . . . . v e 13
B.9Tostopthecycle .. ..ot 13
B.10 Ol INtEIVAl « v o v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 13
6.10.1 To program the oil-interval . . ... ... ... .. 13
6.10.2 To reset the oil-interval counter . . .. .. .. . i i ittt 14
7 SPeCIfiCatIONS . o v v v vt e e 15
7.1 Operational specifications . . ... ... i i e 15
7.2 Applications not allowed .. ... .. . e 15
B MEINTEIANCE « & o v v v s e v e e et e et e e e e 15
8.1 Maintenance of the seal bar . . .. .. . . 0 i i i e 17
8.1.1 Removing the seal bar ... ... ... .. .t 17
8.1.2 Replacing theteflon . . . ... .o i e 17
8.1.3 Replacing the seal wire .. ... ... ... .. 18
8.2 Silicone rubber of the pressure bar .. .. ... ... . 19
8.3 Lid TUDDEr . . vt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 19
8.4 To check the oil Ievel . . i v i it i e e e e e e 19
8.4.1 Toreplace the 0il . . . . .ot i it e e 19
8.5 Torestore the auto fUSE . . v v v v v i v i i it ettt e e e 20
8.6 Tohave the PUMP TUNMING .+« .« vt v oot e e et e ettt e e e e s 20
O TechniCal data . . v . v v o e et e e e e e e e e 21
10 Problems and SOIUTIONS &« v v v v v it e e e e e e et i e e e 22
AT UMDEIS  « o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 23
11 To discard the AUdIONVAC . . o v it it e r et et i it e o e e i 25



. = AUDIONVAC

12 Conditions Of QUAFANTEE . . . . . o vt v it e e 25

12,1 LI@DIHLY © o v e et e e e 25

12.2 GUAIANTEE .+ o o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s 25
13 VM 401 Pneumatic diagram . .. . . ..t Enclosure A1
14 VM 401 electrical diagram 230V 3Phase . ... ......... ... . .. Enclosure B1
15 VM 401 electrical diagram 400V 3Phase ... ......... ... ... ... Enclosure B2
16 VM 401 Time diagram "Less vacuum” . ... ... . i a e Enclosure C1
17 VM 401 Time diagram "Gasflush" .. ... ... ... o v Enclosure C2
18 VM 401 exploded View . . . . .. i Enclosure D1
19 Sealbar exploded VIEW . . .. .o e e Enclosure D4
20VM 401 Spare parts liSt . . . .o it e Enclosure E1
VACUUM PUMP VM 40T . . e e e e e et e s Enclosure E3

All rights reserved. Nothing from this edition is allowed to be cogied and/or made public by means of print, photo copy or
any other way without previous written permission of AUDION LEKTRO.

AUDION ELEKTRO reserves the right to change spareparts and/or specifications without previous notice. Contents of this
manual can also be changed without previous warning.

AU(lj)I(PN ELEKTRO cannot be hold responsible for eventual damage caused by specifications deviating from the standard
model.

Although extreme care has been exercised during writing this manual, AUDION ELEKTRO will not accept any liability for the
eventual errors in this manual andfor for the consequences of (mis)interpretation of the contents.

AUDION ELEKTRO is not responsible for damage or problems which result from the use of other than the original spareparts.

If this manual has not been sugplied with instructions for certain repairs, adjustments and maintenance, you should contact
vour dealer or AUDION ELEKTRO




. =

1 To unpack the Audionvac

Check during the unpacking of the Audionvac whether all parts mentioned below are present:

- Audionvac
- manual
- spareparts

Check the data on the identification plate (fig. 1) on the Audionvac and write these down in the
identification plate copied below.

AUDION ELEKTRO * )
P.0.BOX 389, 1380 AJ WEESP, HOLLAND
TYPE vOoLT v
SERIE WATT
JAAR HERTZ
fig. 1

The Audionvac has been packed in a crate. We recommend to stock the packing for eventual
transport in future.

2 Safety instructions

Read the manual carefully before any operation on the Audionvac !

- Check, before the Audionvac is put into operation, whether the data on the Audionvac
identification plate correspond with the voltage (V), the consumption (W) and the frequency
{(Hz) of the local power supply.

- In case the Audionvac is not used for a longer period of time, disconnect the power by pulling
the plug out of the socket.

- Always switch off the power to the Audionvac if any maintenance should take place. Be
aware of the possibility of an electrical shock.

- Do not use water, abrasives, chemicals or other liquids for cleaning the Audionvac. See
chapter 8 .

- In case there is any doubt about the correct operation of the Audionvac you should
immediately disconnect the power and consult a mechanic.

- To prevent any danger of electrical shocks, never open the housing of the Adionvac. Have
repairs done by skilled maintenance staff only.

- Should liquid or an abject fall into the Audionvac, immediately take the plug out of the socket
and have the machine checked by a skilled person before using it again.

- In case some spareparts should be replaced, only spareparts recommended by the
manufacturer should be used.

- To seal, only use materials that are suitable for the Audionvac ( see chapter 3).

- If the gas packaging option is installed, it is strictly forbidden to use mixtures containing
oxygen O, due to danger of explosion.

- Do not apply pressures over 1 Bar onto the machine



3 General description

The Audionvac is a vacuum packaging machine which is operated by closing the lid

The VM 401 can be equiped with a gas packaging system. This option can be applied if delicate

products must be packaged
The Audionvac is suitable for sealing Polyethylene (PE), Polypropylene (PP} and Polyami-

de/Polyethylene (PA/PE).

4 Dimensions

£
SSRUIHIHY ,‘“ ‘9{74

A . \
& B
fig. 2
OUTSIDE SEALBAR
Type
A B C L

VM 401 144 139 121 106
Dimensions in CM




5 Operation panel

TIME
SETTING
AUDION ELEKTRO
ij
l
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 1
fig. 3
ON/OFF switch Main switch
2 Vacuummeter 0 =no vacuum , -1,0=High vacuum
3@ key {(Re-) programming the machine
W key For selecting a desired program (1 t/m 9)
5/6 key For adjusting the time of sealing-, gas flushing- , or vacuum
7 "\‘FIAC ! Key For calling and adjusting the vacuumtime
8m Key For callihg and adjusting the gas flush time
Qm Key For calling and adjusting the sealing time
10 Display 1 digit Programnumber
11 Display 2 digits Programtimes



AT TN /R
E’ AU DIONNAC

\.

6 Installation

6.1 Description of working place

Install the Audionvac in a ventilated, well illuminated space. Mind that the Audionvac is not
exposed to direct sun light, extreme temperatures, damp, dust or sand. The Audionvac is not
allowed to be exposed to mechanical shocks or vibrations.

6.2 Connection to power supply

- Check whether the Audionvac is switched off, The mainswitch (fig. 3 pos. 1) should be at

Q/OFF
- Check the oil level see chapter 8.4

Put the plug into the wall socket. The wall socket must have an earth connection and must be
fused max. 32 Amp.

6.3 Take into use
Before you take the Audionvac into use, The machine should be well placed .

Global working:

Adjust the vacuum time

Adjust the gas flush time {option)

Adjust the sealing time

Place the product in the Audionvac

Close the lid

After vacuming, (gas flushing), and sealing and decompressing the lid opens automatically.
Take the product out of the Audionvac and check the resuit.

6.3.1 Model VM 401

=y

Switch on the machine by pressing the mainswitch (fig. 3 pos 1).

2. Choose the desired program , key PROG (fig. 3 pos 4)

3.  Place the produkt into the vacuum chamber. Put the opening of the bag over the sealbar
{fig. 4) '

4. Close the lid. {The program will begin operating)

5.  After vacuming, (gas flushing), and sealing and decompressing the lid opens automatically.

During decompressing (fig. 3 pos 10) -’ . and two beams will flash on the two digit

g ce uf
display (fig. 3 pos 11) =



.=

6.4 Placing the bag into the machine

1.  The bag must not be filled more the 3/4 full.

2. Adjust the right height for bag by removing or placing insert plates in the vacuum chamber
(fig. 4 pos 1).

3. Be sure the opening of the bag is:
- Clean.
- Wrinkle-free placed over the sealbar (fig. 4 pos 4) *.

* If the machine has a gas flushing system, then insert the gas nozzle into the opening of the
bag (fig. 4 pos 3).

Removal of the insert plates increases
the capacity of the vacuum chamber,
requiring a longer vacuum time to
ensure proper results.

In general:
each plate removed extends the va-
cuum time by approx. 5 seconds.

=N

< !-" 43 R
7 ‘
V’Q’» ’:‘:&0‘

fig. 4

6.5 Programming VM 401

You can save 9 programs.
prog. 1 t/m 9 free for programming.
prog. O Test program {not possible to program).

After switching on the machine ca. 2 sec. display (fig. 3 pos 11) shows a number (software
version). Hereafter the last used program number apears on display (fig. 3 pos 10}.

Programming is possible in two ways:
1.  With open lid
2.  With closed lid {during pulling vacuum)



6.5.1 Programming with open lid

1. Open the lid and switch on the machine.

2. Select the program which has to be reprogrammed (1-9).

3. Press "REPROG" until the number in the display (fig. 3 pos 10} flashes 5*%7
4

. or SEAL Select the function ( for gas flushing see also chapter 6.6)
which has to be adjust

5. Adjust the right time. Time setting is given in display (fig. 3 pos 11}
SETTNG
6. If necessary repeat step 3 & 4 for the other functions. When all functions have been adjusted
to your satisfaction then goto step 7.
7. REPROG Store the new values to the memory by pressing "REPROG".
The number in display (fig. 3 pos 10} is still flashing. ;+:-’7

On display (fig. 3 pos 11) appears a "®" in token of the program is stored in

the memory.

8. After the display (fig. 3 pos 10) stops flashing the machine is ready for use.

6.5.1.1 Interrupting programming with open lid

Interrupt programming by pressing [Eslglel . No (new) values are stored in the memory.

Previous values remain in the memory !



. =

6.5.2 Programming with a closed lid

1. Open the lid and switch on the machine.
2. PROG Select the program which has to be reprogrammed (1-9).
KR REPROG Press "REPROG" until the number in the display (fig. 3 pos 10) flashes 5+§7

4. Close the lid. Pulling vacuum is started. You can see time counting up in disptay (fig. 3 pos

11).
5. VAG If vacuum pulling is enough press "VAC". The machine starts gas flushing { if
: the gas function is installed see point 6) otherwise the machine starts sealing
point 7.
6. m The gas flush time is running in display (fig. 3 pos 11). If you are satisfied
about the gas flush time then press "GAS". The machine starts sealing.

7. Don't press the key "SEAL" ! After sealing and decompressing the lid opens automatically.
It is not possible to adjust the sealing time when the lid is closed.

8. The number in display (fig. 3 pos 10) is flashing. ;%: ”

N

On display (fig. 3 pos 11) appears a "®" in token of the program is stored in the memory.

6.5.2.1 Interrupting programming with closed lid

Press §91R to interrupt programming with closed lid. No (new) values are stored in the memory.

Previous values remain in the memory !!

6.6 Programming gas flushing
If the gas installation is installed. Then the gas function can be activated if necessary.

Display (fig. 3 pos 10) shows is the gas function is active for a certain program.

- Gas function switched on > point "®" in the right lower corner ‘ "l

- Gas function switched off > point is switced off.

See chapter 6.5 for general programming instructions

10



6.6.1 Switch on or off the gas function

1. Open the lid and switch on the machine.

2. PROG Choose the program (1-9) by pressing.
3. REPROG Press "REPROG" until the number in the display (fig. 3 pos 10) flashes

and [l Press together. Point on > Gasfunction active

Point off > Gasfunction is switched off

P

5. REPROG Store the new values to the memory

11



. =)

6.7 A loss of vacuum owing to introduction of gas

Owing to the introduction of gas the vacuum level will decrease in the chamber (the manometer
shows a decrease of vacuum). The level of vacuum should not become above 0,2 Bar. When the
pressure has this value it may appear that the packing is not well sealed (not enough seal pressure).

6.7.1 Time of gas introduction, amount of gas

The time of gas introduction depends on the products to be packed with gas.
- Porous and delicate products — Much gas needed(manometer ca. 0,3 Bar)
- Solid products — Little gas needed {manometer ca. 0,6 Bar)

Through trials you should experience the best suitable time of gas introduction for your products.

As the gas bottle empties, the gas packaging process will slow down. Therefore, close attention to
the manometer should be paid. After some time a program with a longer gas time should be chosen.

NOTE. By using the insert plates gas consumption can be reduced to the minimum (See chapter
6.4).

6.7.2 To replace the gas bottle

Switch off the machine.

Replace the gas bottle according the instructions of your gas supplier.
Turn on the gas bottle and adjust the pressure (max. 1 Bar).

Switch on the machine and choose the right programm.

PN =

Gas bottles should always be fixed, f.i. by means of a chain onto the wall.

Warning

Gas mixtures containing oxygen (0,) are strictly forbidden to use. Any oxygen mixtures could cause
serious explosions.

Only when a special oxygen safety device has been installed gas mixtures containing oxygen could
be used, but this only under the strictest conditions and with written permission.

6.7.3 Gas pression

The pressure regulator of the gas bottie is maximum allowed to be adjusted to 1 Bar. A higher
pressure could damage the machine. Consult your gas supplier for the correct pressure regulator !

12



.= AUDIONVAG

6.8 Interrupting the cycle

Any function during a cycle can be interrupted in order to continue on to the next function in the
cycle.

Push the soft touch button of the function which is active at that moment. The program will
immediately switch to the next function.

example:
During the vacuum function you could push so that the program switches to the next

function (gas or seal). The program value remains unchanged.

6.9 To stop the cycle

The soft touch button is also the "STOP" button.

When you push during the vacuum or gas function the program will end its cycle. The

vacuum chamber will be decompressed and the lid opens automatically.

The packing is not sealed.
The cycles programmed remain unchanged.

6.10 Oil interval

The program unit count the the amount of cycles made by the machine.

Standard the oil should be changed after:

- 2000 cycles in case the pump runs only during the vacuum cycle

- 9000 cycles when the pump runs continuous.

After 2000 or 9000 cycles the text "oil" appears in the display (fig. 3 pos 11) which means that it
should be changed.

in case the conditions under which the machine is running are changed or less favourable than in an
average situation, it may be necessary to change the oil more frequently.

6.10.1 To program the oil-interval

e a and Push " - " and "VAC" at the same time for 5 sec.

TIME
SETTING

2. In display (fig. 3 pos 11) a number in between 00 and 99 appears
(= number of cycles in hundreds ; 20 = 2000 cycles)

3. eﬂ Ee Change the oil-interval by means of the + of - button
L
¥ REPROG Push "Reprog”, the value just set will be programmed Now.

In case the interval is "OQ" the oil-interval indication has been switched off.

13



. =

6.10.2 To reset the oil-interval counter

After having changed the oil the oil-interval counter should be set to "0".

1. c Q Push the -+ for 5 seconds.

TIME

SETTING

The text "oil" appears in the display (fig. 3 pos 11). Now the counter of the oil-interval is at zero
again.

14



. 5 AUDIONVAC

7 Specifications

Technical data like weight and dimensions of the Audionvac can be found in Chapter 9.

7.1 Operational specifications

- operation speed : ca 2 cycles per minute (depending on the vacuum time)
- sealing lenght : See chapter 9

- sealing width : See chapter 9

- ambient temperature : +5° ... +40° Celsius

- humidity : 30% ... 95% rel. {(non condensing)

- fastening / fixing : casters

- explosion safety : not to be used in explosive surroundings

- extraction, ventilation : to be used in ventilated spaces

7.2 Applications not allowed

- Packaging of pharmaceutical and therapeutical products

- Packaging inmedical, sterile environment

- use in an explosive surrounding

- Packaging of poisonous, corrosive, irritating substances

- Packaging of explosive materials

- Packaging of poisonous, suffocating or irritating gasses

- Packaging of (dangerous) dusty products

- using gas mixtures containing oxygen O, {danger of explosion)

Contact your dealer or AUDION ELEKTRO for working with gas mixtures containing oxygen O,

8 Maintenance

The Audionvac is a relatively simple machine which needs very little maintenance.

In general

- Always pull the power cord out of the main supply socket in case of maintenance or repair
acivities {see chapter 2- safety instructions).

- Never use a water jet to clean the Audionvac

- The gas springs on the lid must not be damaged. To prevent accidents, replace the springs
immediately if there is any sign of corrosion.

- Maintenance and repairs should never be carried out by unauthorized persons.

15



. =,

Daily maintenance

Vacuum chamber and insert plates

Clean the lid, insert plates en vacuum chamber with a
damp cloth, not forgetting the rubber strip in the lid.
After cleaning, treat the rubber strip with talcum
powder
WARNING :
A transparent lid should never be cleaned with a
synthetic cleaner as it weakens the material.

Vacuum pump

Run the pump for approx 15 minutes after cleaning or
using the Audionvac to prevent rust. See chapter 8.6 .
This allows condensed water in the oil to evaporate.

Weekly maintenance

Sealbar

Check the condition. repair if necessary.
See chapter 8.1

Rubber strip. on the lid

Check the condition; replace if necessary

Oil reservoir

Check the oil level; replenish if necessary
See chapter 8.4.

Half year maintenance

Qil reservoir and oil filter

Change the oil see chapter 8.4.1 and replace the oil
filter.

Yearly maintenance

Vacuum hose and pipes

Check the condition; replace if necessary.

Silicone rubber in the press bar

Check the condition; replace if necessary.

Oil reservoir and oil filter

Check the condition; replace if necessary.

Oil-exhaust filters in the pump

Check the condition; replace if necessary.

Springs and gas-spring on the lid

Check the condition; replace if necessary.

2 Year maintenance

Springs (4pcs) on the lid

If these have not been replaced, they should now be
replaced . Contact your dealer. If the machine has been
exposed to aggressive materials, then the springs
should be replaced more often.

16




. =,

5 Year maintenance

Gas spring on the lid

if these have not been replaced, they should now be
replaced . Contact your dealer. If the machine has been
exposed to aggressive materials, then the gas springs
should be replaced more often.

Qil exhaust filter in the vacuum pump

Replace these parts now. Contact your dealer.
Warning:
If oil spray is at any time visible, replace the oil
exhaust filters immediately; do not wait until the
5-year maintenance check. This prevents damage
to the pump.

Electrical wiring

Let your dealer check and repair these if necessary

8.1 Maintenance of the seal bar

Maintenace of the seal bar .

1. Clean the teflon and check if the teflon is not damaged.
2. Check the sealwire and trenn-wire .

8.1.1 Removing the seal bar

1. Switch off the machine
2. Disconnect the connector on both sides (fig. 5 pos 1)
3. Take out the seal bar.

8.1.2 Replacing the teflon

If the teflon is worn out it must be replaced.

Remove the old teflon

L

Remove the sealbar as described in chapter 8.1.1

Check the sealing wire: Replace if necessary see chapter 8.1.3
Remove the protective paper strip and press the teflon evenl onto the seal bar.

The teflon must be wrinkle free. wrinkies in the teflon will give a bad seal.

17



. =

8.1.3 Replacing the seal wire

fig. 6

18

Remove the sealbar as described
in chapter 8.1.1

Loosen the assembly plates at
both sides of the sealbar (fig. b
pos 2}

Remove the seal wires (fig. b pos
4 & 5)

Watch out for the springs (fig. 5 pos 3)

4.

5.

Check the lower teflon; if it is

damaged replace it.

Mount the springs {fig. 5 pos 3)

Mount the new sealwires and / or

bag-cut-off wire at one end of the

seal bar.

- Mount the sealwire and the
bag-cut-off wire behind the
assembly plate {fig. b pos 2)

- Sealwire and bag-cut-off wire
should be even to the lower
side of the sealing bar.

Attention:

Mount the bag-cut-off wire in the
special groove.
- Fasten the assembly plate

Attention:

~

Have the cock springs been moun-

ted?

- Stretch the sealwire and the
bag-cut-off wire on the seal-
bar.

- Mount the assembly plate at
the other end of the sealbar.

- Clamp the sealbar (carefully)
into a bench-vice. Tighten the
sealwire and bag-cut-off wire
thoroughly. The terminal
sockets should be against the
sealbar. {fig 6).

- Cut off the excess wire even
with the bottom of the seal-
bar.

Stick new teflon onto the sealbar

Place the sealbar into the machi-

nes.



8.2 Silicone rubber of the pressure bar

In case the silicon has been damaged it should be replaced. Damaged silicon rubber results into a
bad seal.

Pull the rubber out of the pressure bar

Take over or messure the length of this old rubber
Cut the new rubber on the correct length

Push the new rubber into the pressure bar

pw

8.3 Lid rubber

The lid rubber prevents leakage of the vacuum chamber.

The rubber should only be cleaned by means of a damp towel. Synthetic detergents could have the
rubber being dried out.

Treat the rubber with talcum powder regulary.
In case the lid rubber is in a bad condition it should be replaced.

1. Pull the rubber out of the lid
2. Cut the new lid rubber at the same length as the old lid rubber (cut straightly, this prevents

leakage)
3. Push the new rubber into the lid (start in the middle of the backside)

N.B. Make sure the end of the rubber are tightly closed to eachother in order to prevent leakage.

8.4 To check the oil level

in order to be able to check the oil level the machine must be at a
flat underground, well-levelled.
¥ MAX
The oil level glass has been mounted in pump housing. You can
see the oil level glass at the back side of the machine.

—~ ™~ ‘MIN

The level of oil should be in between the signs " ¥ MAX"
andn" AMIN" (fig. 7)
fig. 7

8.4.1 To replace the oil

1. Switch of the machine
2. Loosen the oil drain plug (pos 5210 , Enclosure D2} and drain the oil for 5 minutes. (Take care

the oil can be hot)
3. Pour new oil into the vacuum pump by means of a funnel. Mind the oil level!

Qil filling approx. 6 ltr

After having replaced the oil, the interval-oil counter should be reset at zero. (See chapter 6.10.2)

NOTE. Drain the oil when it is warm. If possible, have the pump running for some minutes to
warm the oil, see chapter 8.6.

19



8.5 To restore the auto fuse

The fuse has been mounted on the backside of the machine. When the fuse has been switched off
it can be switched on by pushing the button. In case the machine switches off regularly the
machine should be checked, see chapter 10

8.6 To have the pump running

Switch on the machine.

Program the maximum vacuum time (99 sec) and minimum sealing time (see chapter 6.5 ).
Close the lid.

After having run through the cycle operation no. 3 should be repeated some times.

i e

20



9 Technical data

VM 401 standard
Dimensions See chapter 4
Weight 697 kg.
Sealing length 105 cm.
Seal width 3,5 mm.
Consumption 7300 Watt
Voltage 230V 3Phase / 50 Hz
Gas pressure Max. 100kPa (1 Bar)
Options™*

Single-seal X
Double-seal X
Bag-cut-off seal X
Bi-active X
8 mm seal X
Gas flushing

SEALBAR POSITION (fig. 8)

1 X

2 X

3 X

4 X
* For technical details about options ask your supplier

- )
NS J
f FRONT SIDE

fig. 8

21



10 Problems and solutions

Problem

Cause

Solution

The Audionvac
does not work at
all.

Plug is not correctly in the
mains supply.

Fuse has switched off

An internal interruption

Insert the plug correctly
into the mains plug.

See chapter 8.5

Contact your dealer or
AUDION ELEKTRO

The main fuse
switches off
frequently

An internal interruption

Contact your dealer or
AUDION ELEKTRO

Displays are
lightened up but
the machine does
not work '

Thermal safety has
switched off the machine

Fuse has been blown

Internal interruption

Have the ventilation

openings been closed?

Is the machine close to a

wall?

* Let the machine cool
down and switch on
the safety switch

Replace the fuse

Contact your dealer or
AUDION ELEKTRO

The Audionvac
makes a bad seal

Seal time is not correctly.
Sealbar is not clean.
Wrong bag material.

Gasflush time is set to
long

Adjust the sealing time
(See chapter6.5).

Clean the sealbar (See
chapter 8.1).

Use the correct bags
(See chapter 3). ‘

Adjust the gas flush time
(See chapter 6.6)

Vacuum pump
makes a lot of
noise

The pump is rotating in the
wrong direction.

There is not enough oil in
the pump

Pump has broken

Change the position of
the phase wires

Replenish the oil (See
chapter 8.4.1)

Contact your dealer or
AUDION ELEKTRO

22




I

—
J

f(\j

AUDIONYVAC

Problem

Cause

Solution

Vacuum in the
chamber is not
enough.

Incorrect vacuum setting.
There is not enough oil in
the pump

The oil is dirty

The rubber strip on the lid
is damaged

The gas flush time is set
too long.

Vacuum filter is
contaminated

Adjust the vacuum
setting (See chapter 6.5)

Replenish the oil (See
chapter 8.4.1)

Replace the oil (See
chapter 8.4.1)

- Replace the rubber strip

(See chapter 8.3)

Adjust the gas flush time
(See chapter 6.5) or turn
off the gas function (See
chapter 6.6).

Contact your dealer or
AUDION ELEKTRO

Insufficient
vacuum in the
package.

The product has damaged
the bag

The gas flush time is set
too long.

Wrong bag material.

Watch out for sharp
edges, re-arrange the
product in the bag

Adjust the gas flush time
(See chapter 6.5) or turn
off the gas function (See
chapter 6.6).

Use the correct bags
(See chapter 3).

Insufficient gas

The gas bottle is not open

Check the regulator on

flushing the gas bottle.
The gas bottle is empty Switch off the machine
and replace the gas
bottle (see chapter 6.7.2)
Incorrect gas settings Adjust the gas settings.
(See chapter 6.6.1
and 6.7.1)
Partnumbers
Description Drw.posnr Order number
Teflon 10mtr 3480 6045001
Sealwire 3,5mm standard 10 mtr 3440 6045015
Lower teflon 3460 6045025
Lid rubber 10 mtr 0030 6040071
Silicone strip 10 mtr 3490 6040040
Spring for low (ca 12 cm) lid 4090 6062040
Spring for high {ca 20cm) lid 4100 60620410
Gas spring 1190 6087027
Oil for vacuumpump 3 phase bottle 1 Itr 6095415
Oil filter 6060904

23



11

To discard the Audionvac

AUDION ELEKTRO requests you to return the discarded Audionvac to the supplier.

12 Conditions of guarantee

12.1 Liability

We exclude any liability as far as it has not been arranged by law.

Our liability will never exceed the amount of order.

Subject to the general valid regulations of the law, we are not obliged to any compensation of
damage of which kind ever, directly or indirectly, under which company damage, to movables

and immovables or to persons, both to the opposite party as to third persons.

In no way we are liable for damage arisen from or caused by the supplied or by the
unsuitability of this for te purpose for which the opposite party has purchased the Audionvac.

12.2 Guarantee

24

With due observance of the restrictions stated hereafter, we allow 6 months of guarantee to
the products supplied by us. This guarantee is restricted to the occurring manufactuire errors
and does not imply interruptions caused by any form of wear spareparts subject to use.

To spareparts or enclosures obtained from third persons we do not give longer guarantee than
this third supplier does.

Guarantee expires if the opposite party and/or third parties associated make improper use of
the supplied.

Guarantee also expires if the opposite party and/or third parties associated execute activities
and/or modifications to the supplied.

In case we replace spareparts to fulfill our guarantee engagement, the spareparts replaced
become property of AUDION ELEKTRO B.V.

In case the opposite party does not come up competely, partially or does not come up in time
to the obligations arisen from the engagement closed between the parties, we rae not obliged
to guarantee as long as the situation continues. )



25



. =

IR

.
AUDNO

ONVAC

13 VM 401 Pneumatic diagram

&—
%\\YS
. z) Y4 <4+
@ % P2
M1 s B
O - :
7 VA
P1
Y2 Y1
W W
M1 = Vacumpump
P1 = Vacuumgauge
P2 = Sealbo? '
Y1 = Gas valve (optional)
Y2 = Devac valve
Y3 = Seal valve
Y4 = Vacuum valve
opm: datum: 95111 5 schoal: aantal: programme: revisie ge!ekend dofum
YT R 3CO75F [g1]n.s)] 960202
projectie: @ _@_ gelekend: LW materical
. ing: code:
NEESP, HOLLAD "™ PNEUM. DIAGRAM VM201/251/401/501 lsoo0 795

Enclosure A1

This publication, or parfs thereof, may not be reproduced in any form, by any method, for any purpose.



VM 401 electrical diagram 230V 3Phase

14

_TiSEsding Aup Joj ‘poujew Auo Aq iy Kub-uy-Basnpoiel’

LOY/ LOSNA WY¥9VIa

965009

19pod

$q"joii "o jossy epind so 'usiipoijgnd siu)

1IN2¥I0

WA ‘5338
OHINITI NOKINY

fros .W.D ol |m””u| @ toejoad I.HUI
09G00% oy u.@s_m<s§. .
Ts«g v.i& aisal b u_u.__g_ 400y 2T6056 aunjop :wdo Imll - II_Il-l -
vA 005 ) ® g
3SvHd € 110A 0€Z woudey 5 2 AAAD
oy YYD
’ ° 2 ¢ ©
50 01 HINIE
2 2 2 2
470A v2 _, —
1<
Connazom ) N<_ _ NG M @ IlH—.HIlI. OV APZ :\/_O igpg
e tv Hﬁ z EZON n4
kAl %<8 b e o v |2 9 v Iz
(=) . 11 {} A LR
REGR AT 3 s k| s |¢
- X 2| v
z ol Js _~
s o ’ ’
{ NOW4O WNNOYA SSIT ONY HSN45VD ) m jD R
IATYA-OVAIA G _HUIW_ ° & L—
zZ .
A1
NWA-TVIS G z
( NOWdO HSNISYD ) o
ATVA-SYO N m
2
z
(]
2 v e
ATVA-OVA

YIGNWYHO MSOY3IN

( NOLLJO ¥I¥140S )

IATVA WIYL40S ()| ﬂu,*_

Z—4gns g0d

& £

#

E%M

& 11

Enclosure B1



cesodind Auo io} ‘poyew Aup Ag ‘wioj Aup ut peonpoidsi eq tou Aow ‘josseyy sped Jo ‘uolooignd siuj

S6S009[10v/10SNA WVHOVIA LINOY¥ID, [ERLY &

1909 QYN NOIGnY

o~ 's'd yopd W @ sajoelosd
4S500¢ | o] £V v

'on BN o
[unpp | o | aspas st paro]  wn|  CCD0GE wnep wado T J T .
ISVYHd € L170A 00% o \AAAT

VM 401 electrical diagram 400V 3Phase

15

0
FU 6.3AT E
v 230
—
— 400

puow
FU 4AT
FU 8.3AT

e
FU 4AT

LIoA w2 |

{ gWNd=D¥A ) [Ad summenemad
no
LW y
4 ﬂmuz S

965 56
(v3s ) ﬁ

TINM ¢ I~ e .

( NOUJO WNNDYA S531 ONY HSATISYD ) ——w

e t———

S

m—

( NOUdO HSMSYD ) iy
ATVA-SYI N

oV AVZ
u:\n.w nd

.
SLNINOJWOD TYNYILXI LSYJ ¥~ 3SNJ

804 DINOWLOIT LSV4 V-L 3SN4 ! : T
-
-
|..._
: g
415 ; F uw §

+ z
oo 5 CFR -
HIGANVHI MSOHOIN @ ﬂ”_ IJ_”b\
j W

{ NOILJD HIVL0S ) \0\ mg

ATVA HIVLAOS
2 |
RE M

Z—4ans 89d

Enclosure B2




VM 401 Time diagram "Gasflush”

17

asodind Aue Joj ‘poulaw Aue Aq 'wuoj Aue ) paanpoudal ag Jou Aew 'Joasey; sued Jo ‘voneangnd sy

ING00209

8poo

LOS / LOV / LOE / LSZ / LOZ INA m ONVTIOH 'dS33M
‘'VIA3NIL odLy3T3 NoIany

dSsd AQ umelQq

ING00ZOE v 1eulo; HSN14SVYO

op| umelp

AL

‘ewweboid| $661-11-90 sjeq sjiejeq

(suado pif |In) awi ssaidwoddq = gLL-vlLL

<l

oc 6L 8L ZL 9L S ¥ € ¢ L O 6 8 L 9

0987 =¥Ll-€lL
swn Buijood =¢Li1-LiLl
(08s £'g -0) sW-eas = L11-0LL
awnjess ald =0L1-61
{09s 66 - 0) awi} ysnjjses) =6L-91
(08s 66 - Q) BWR-OBA =91-€1
098 Z =Z1-LL

4 W ﬂ } 1 4

ONEA DEADD

|ea9s-juod

SAeA-|eas

aAjeA seb

SAJeA OBA

YoIMS 0JOIW

Joyoejuoo dwnd

1amod

Enclosure C2



16

asodind Aue 1oy “poyisw Aue Aq 'wuo) Kue vy paonpoidal aq Jou Aew ‘Joaseyj sped 1o ‘uolieoland Sy

VM 401 Time diagram "Less vacuum

WP00209 LOS / LOY / LOE / LSZ / LOZ NA m ONVTIOH dS33M
8p0o "VIA3INILL IV ERERNelle(p)
dsd| - Aqumesq
Wt0020¢ 4 Jewio} WNNOVA SS31
o1ep| . umeip A8l ‘ewwesBboid| s661-14-90 aleq s|ielad
(suado pi| |13) swiy ssaidwoosg =8L1-GL1
awy Buiood =gGiL1-2LL
(0es £'9-0) dw-edS =ZLi-L1L
awness aid = L1 1-61
(08s 66 - 0) BWIN-OBA =6L-€L
0987 =2l-11
<1l
oz 6L 8L Z1 91 Gb ¥L €L ¢ L Ol 8 L 9 ¢ ¥ ¢ ¢ 1 0
,ﬁ ” L 1 I\ Vk | Il b
” SABA DBASD
m |eas-juoo
- aAjeA-|ess
— SAJBA DBA
I- : : ——— UO}IMs 011
—_— ‘ — 1010800 dwnd

Enclosure C1



0061
0002
0003
0004
0005
0006
0007
0008
0009
0010
0011
0012
0013
0014
0015
0016
0017
0018
0618

0020

Name: SWISSVAC.LDR(KV10(16)A/D)

[ Ladder Diagram ]

Date: 2003/10/30

ey o
660 f‘ . 0500
R (RES )
0509
(RES )—
0802
(RES )
0504
(RES )
‘r;p(‘)oi\ 1001
FM*{ | O
i 7
1001 Booa 1008 0502'
Ie
— | 4t 1 (SET )—
s e a6, 001 o032
1 [ 1 P (rEs Y
—i | [} { =4 (RES )-
1005 1005
=l o—
66 cot5 T001 #00050
X ‘ | | N
A |} 3 {7 002 |-
1002 To02 1002
— | | | O
1001 e, co15 1003 #00020
! ] ]
—] | [ | 41 [} {Toor}
1001 m’a‘ : 1002 1003 T003 To01 46615
| i | 1 |1 |1 ] ‘
— | L] U L [T +t O
’W 500>, 1001
L1 il !
f 10 [t
o801”
___4 !
I
Bﬁﬁ?’ ﬁﬁﬁ%‘;“ & To01 1003
— | | | [ | d1 O
1003
»_,4 ]
I
R 1001 W65
,, ‘ 02
‘"" ! { | 4+t
»
557 1003
1 |1
| i T
s 1001 ’;“"’Y‘"‘
i ||
— | 11 {

Page(1/2)






Name: SWISSVAC.LDR(KV10(16)A/D) [ Ladder Diagram ] Date: 2003/10/30

’ Q01 TOO1 1010
0021 —' | o O—|
1010 #00015
0022 —— } {T o2}
ity 0?00 1001 TO22 1011
0023 |—]- | P |} - o
1014 ‘ #00050
0024 ’—-| } %T 022 }-~-
T022 0504%
0025 ] —(RES )
03~ T003 05047
0026 — | 1A (RES )
#0005
0027 T 003 |—|
T020 TOO N 1004
0028 +— } A : O—
1001
0029 -l f———-—!
1001 o0E TOO1 0505
0030 — | [l At O
Boa’s, Co15 D015
0031 F—41 A= up
#00000
2000
0032 t——| | DW
0033 F—F - RES
FEND~—-
0034
FENDH-—-
0035
0036







wswsbusuy 1DsBUBY

omxmv»wm _ Jur..<m ) ERITI- s . s
£ UA03HD e o 2y
S e )
\\>/
| 1050 DBASSIMS 119g / woop \
050 pecy] fieg ,.,/ )
¥0S0 Honeo]y HHS g \Efmm/ﬁ

900 Josueg dpy pry oI oNNNe

700 IOSUSS 1jog peoru]

€00 11og UOuB[[O)) I0SUIS 7 e T,

Al 1 St T I
200 1jog UONEIO)) I0SUSS | I / GHIGHANI |

AviEy /

100 YOUAS NO WRISAS | 5
P A TS 0N OsnI MQMMJ m : “ |
000 nng ysnd wveig | — 5 o
, i
| N iy
!
, |
e T Fw | |
vy Y |
. » I < S e
- 1 108G | r=
; :
AVTEY ,
| B M
]
¥ STy | Il
B \ 7050 . |
: m
r ;
AVIEY | |
! o Q\
u
| Jomiosy )\N’ —
T - 050 | m
ﬁ N T
| AVIgd
x AFT

ONBIIINONT MOLONAD KON
LISNGD ALK POHIR A Comte F
Y9 v ou MHOHS 36 JON ISTH QWY Hitvy
CO0H N QIDNIDAAt 5 DANMPIC St







00 "AZY XI00vJE  £21096

INVTIEH ‘dSTIA

J LOUINIT3 NOlaNY

W 0t WA orE

W, IVANOIONY ooie
T

@ 091E

— 0S0€/040E 060€
T 0E0E£/020€ GBOE/080E
ﬁy oty 0IGE DOGE 0/L2E 092E OEVE 065

0¥2E/0E2E

b ! 02iv 009€
I olop GL0E/0L0E S
=3 €50€ /0908 ovse o
— 0826 0E9E
— . o19€ :
dl N:m.m 099¢ ogle
| L 089€
023€ C >

009E )

ommm ~i

069¢ i
089€
0ESE

002€
061E

ceet
08SE

081€
0L1e

0110 0¥10 OET0 0410 0SI0

18 VM 401 exploded view

Enclosure D1



00 "A3Y X200%3€ 010156

INTIH ‘433N
LO¥LY¥313 NOIONY

10% WA
IYANOIANY

0.E£209E2 0v12 0E12 0212 0412 0612 0022

0615
0028

one

2N 0gie

0802 020 0602
ocez

0se2

0128 0108
022%

0802/0£02/0902

note/0s12

oece

822

002 0¥+2 0252 )

)

v006  0Tv2
011G
onwm 0418} 0v1G
05
, 0918
0200 AW 0505 0206
xm 061 /r S 021s
081¥ 018 ~
® oves
s B 0s2s
,a 0928

032y /002
oeey
022y

Enclosure D2



ONVAC

| —

)

AUD

19 Sealbar exploded view

Ovp§ ——

0)44%

096¢
§66¢

08¥¢

00 "A3d X£0012€ 911896

NV TTOH ‘dS33M
LO¥LYTI NoOIOnY

106777101 WA
JYANDOIONY

062¢

00¢¢

0£8e
(Lov/10e °df) 0GZ¢

174
(10S/10%/10¢ 3dk) Q¢7¢
09¢¢ 0L¢S
0vee  02ge

066¢

0/G¢ (161/101 1deaxe)

17//////«;14<um|umongu|o<m

.4/////1; %3S 318n0a
1r////r|n (161/101 1de0xa)

W3S JALOV-1E
yis ww g

Enclosure D4



00 "A3 XEBOYIE 010166

mmzﬁax BN 019 0109 v006 0929 0E29 0919
eON1YIT3 NOIONY

10 WA
AYANOIONY

0909 Qv09 0919

0TE® 00E9 0509

0ET3 02E9 0£09 0629 OIE9 00E€9

\«@/om:«

Lo
m ﬁ\\om:«
LTy

Enclosure D3



v 8001 3 'ON ‘Bma

xamog] ‘wesuj Buydnod  0IE moqi3 ‘Bumiid onnespAy €22
apis 10104 ‘ieH Buydnod  0iE wbiess ‘Bunid oyneipAy 222 Buiy 19%seD 16
. apig dwng ‘jeH Buydnod  0IE moq|3 ‘Bumiig ounespAH 122 abnep ainssayd 06
-6 w%%o\mmm “Mmmww”mmm INNXeH  €0E wbieng ‘bunig oyneipAy 022 Buig 1seD 68
aaQ BUIMIA 915 saysemnoa} - 20 uouA ‘Bug-0 102 Bnid W4 1O 88
‘ouj ‘yosng [
. \ayorag Bununow 1olow 00 Bnid wug 002 Buiy 1vse 8
moqi3 ‘Bunid onespA 162 jaysemyoo] /81 sseo bSO €8
a)a|diu0) BAlEA ISEjBY SED ovy aury wndy 10 062 ma10g de) peay xeH 984 Jasiwaq 198is &L
|aqen aoueuBIUBN 194 Huiy 19%seH 882 sen Gl ojjeg IB19N 188YS [:72
|eqe IBAa 10 EEY Buips 1ysen 882 Brig 0B xog isneyx3 dwnd - SL
oboyyosng  ZEY Bunug olueg 98¢ a|dwo) 8AleA 1sneyx3 651 Aoy yeus 99
MOJIY |RUOHOBNA  IEY Ma10G uoheNINdBY HO 682 apiduro) Jaousyis Isneyxy €51 ’ Aoy yeus  S9
aield sweN  OEv Buiy 1o%se 92 1Bysemyooy  2Si uid sedey 09
INN XeH ~ v2v aneA LIMBY 1O S22 Mma10G ded peaH xeH 9l Jaysem¥ool  ¥S
13USBMNOTT [ Buiy 19%sen 122 %00ig weo- 11 ma10g de) peaH xaH €S
1004 10Qany 12V
joedg - 02¢ Bnid. - 0L2 |Buens sjjeg Ot uolIA ‘Buig-O 0§
1avedg (84 18YSEMYDOT [e1sVA M3J0S Buiy 184sen Y
M310G 189S paloIS gy mai0g dep) peap xaH 692 auyorp peaH asaay) PskolS act Bnid (<14
M310S 185 PaloIS Ny U80S 1v|u| 192 Ajqwassy Bunds 1814 Get MBI0S
pnis 9y Buisnoy 1addn ebuejd 1BlUL 092 eung ‘Bud-0 121 auIOBY PESH 8S8ayD PaNoIS €Y
M310G 185 PaROIS Sl eung B0 S5 Buny woddng  2v
Jaysemyool  20¥ Buudg  vSe g sneyx3 02t uOMA '|B9S Heus  SE
ma19g ded pedH XeH 10 eung ‘Buy0 €S2 Buy 1vsen 804 fujesg  0OF
1010 oov BpING BABA 252 ma10g de) peay xeH 104 (g) apis 1010W "soddO ‘ajejdpul [-T4
ans8|g oliseld gVt aeld aMen 152 Josen 904 (v) epis 1010n ‘Bieidpul G2
MBI0G {BIBW 188US (829 Buisnoyy 1amon ‘abuep 1y} 052 ajejd 18A0D) SOl SUEBA 22
18A09) LB ove 100 6uijoo) ove 18l4 1O adAj-aanowoiny o0t anoalg bBuueag gL
Buy Bulueley 92€ Bulgnt 10 2€2 aiddiNy @did 66 o4 St
ued 12t Buqni 1O 1€2 eung ‘Buy-0 96 pis ¥
seoedg  02€ fuignt 10 OEe bnig welQ 0 S6 iepuhp duing 4
uopdyasaq "ON T Taopdpssag | ©ON e G ndosag | ON S TT-TTY: NETT Y ON
. WY Y R .

HIGWNN IONIHIA3H AQ A1ANISSY 001/£90/0v0/S20 SH IVOIdAL

Enclosure E4



E | OS2 ggssbl

VACUUM PUMP VM 401

or version RSC only
XX for version R5A only

XX f

[mocel 350 _swown [E1000A

Enclosure E3



OS2 5gsSbY

VACUUM PUMP VM 401

XX for version RSC only

XX tor version RSA only
TYMCAL RS TOR
IMIL 280 SHOWN E"'Oﬂ

-1 ..’.‘.!\\\

Enclosure E3







\
§

PPL A

b

‘t»/

v 800} 3 'ON ‘Bma

Enclosure E4

xemog ‘pesut Buydnod  0iE moqi3 ‘Bumid onespAd €22
apiS 100 ‘e Buydnon  oie wbiens ‘Bumid oinespAy - 222 Buiy 1oqseD- 16
apig dwnd ‘jieH Buydnod 0L ~0q13 ‘Bunii ouneipA - 122 abnep sinssald -~ 06
wa%%o.\mwnufam.%&mmn INNXeH €0 WBieng ‘Buniy oyneipAy 022 m%_m Wsen 68
b hnt H + - _J 1
2ALIq) BUDIA 916 eysemyoo]  20€ uoyA ‘Bu-0 102 Id 410 68
ouy ‘yosng [
1@orig Bununopy 1olow 00¢€ Bniq wnQ 002 Buiy 1945EO v8
! MoqI3 ‘Bl JHNEIPAH 162 saysewyoo] /61 ssep WBIS 10 €8
aip|dwo) aAleA Isejieg seD Obb aul wndy 1i0 062 masg dep peal xoH 98l 1eisiuie( 1801S 6L
1eqe aoueuslue  SEY Buiy 1se 882 oNsen  Gel ajyeq @19 18eys 8L
jeqel s IO EEY Buiy 19%sED 882 Bnid 08t xog isneyx3 dwnd (:7]
oba yosng ey Bunuy olueg oge alajdwio)) aAfeA Isneyx3y 661 Asy) yeys 99
MOIIY [eUOHOSHQ \EY MBJ0S UoIeINaNIBY HO 82 aaidwion 1aousps 1sNeyx3 €St Kayl yeus <9
BlE|ld BWEN OBV Buiy 1esse0 - . 922 seysemydol sl uid sedey 09
INN x84 ey anfe winidy o L2 Mme10g den pesH xaH oyl JaYysemyo0] S
laysemyool  gev Buy 1dsen 12 ¥oojg weoq i€l mo10g deD peap X8H €S
1004 13GQnYy ¥4 4
igoedg  02Zb Brid o2 joulens ejyeq 0Ocl uopp ‘Bu-0 0§
Jeoeds 6l 1oysemys07 992 M3I19g Buiy evsen iy
M310G 185 PBloIS 2184 Ma10g del) pesH xaH 592 suyoe peaH 8sasy) PsNoiS 174 Bnid 214
MIIOG 185 PONOIS 0y 18308 18Ju| 192 Ajquiassy Buuds 10114 62l M3I05
pnig Siv Buisnol 1addn ‘abuei 181 092 eung ‘Buiy-O 12k aulyoe peeH 8sasy) PaoIS %/
M3I0G 19S PBHOIS  Gip eung ‘Buy-0  §52 Buy woddng  2¢
JOYSEMYO0T 20V Buudg  vG2 a4 isneyxy 02t uolIA ‘feag eys  SE
ma105 deg pesy x8H 10V eung ‘Buiy-0 €S2 Buiy 1NseO 801 Buseag O
10100 4 apinY anjeA 262 Ma19G de)) peap X8H 01 (@) epis Jotow 'soddo aeidpul oz
8A381G oNseld ove ajeld SAIlBA 152 134sen 90} (v) apiS 1010W ‘gieidpul se
MIIOG [BIBN 1884S e Buisnopy samo ‘abuely 181Uy (4,274 ajeld 18800 SOt auep . 28
;srop ued  OvE oD buooy  Ove saii4 110 adAL-eaowomy 004 anoe|g bunesg Bl
6uy Buersy  92e Bugny no  2e2 aiddiy adhd - 66 joi0H - St
uey 12g bugn 10 1€2 eung ‘bud-O0 96 ps ¥
iededs  02€ Buigny 10 0€2 Bnjd weig O G6 jepuAp dwind 1
uondyuoseq  ON vopdnosag  ON uopduasag  ©N vonduosea M,
1oy ‘1Y T

HIBWNN FONIHIAIH A8 XTANISSY ootnwo\cvo\mwc GH TvOIdAlL







20 VM 401 Spare parts list

Pos_number Description Pos. numberr Description
10 LID 3050 SILICONE HOLDER
20 LID 3060 PRESSURE BAR
30 SILICONE CORD e 3065 PRESSURE BAR
40 HANDLE 3070 PRESSURE BAR
50 SET SCREW M6X20 3075 PRESSURE BAR
55 CAP NUT M6 3080 ADJUSTING RING
60 SPRING WASHER 3085 ADJUSTING RING
70 TIGHT FITTING 3/8” 3090 STUD M10X50
80 FITTING 3100 WASHER COPPER
85 O- RING 50x2 3110 CONNECTOR
90 HOSE 3120 BLOCK
100 HOSE CLIP 50-65MM 3130 BLOCK
110 COVER PLATESLIDE 3140 BOLT M4X16
120 == SEA;F_MMM 3160 PLUG
130 CAP NUT M5 3170 MOUNTING PLATE SEAL-UNIT UP
140 WASHER 3180 MOUNTING PLATE SEAL-UNIT UP
160 NUT M5 3190 MOUNTING PLATE SEAL-UNIT LOWER
160 HOSE ADAPTER 3200 MOUNTING PLATE SEAL-UNIT LOWER
170 HOSE CLIP 11-13MM 3230 SEAL BAR L=1050mm STANDARD
180 FORK FOR HINGE 3240 SEAL BAR L=1050mm BAG-CUT-OFF
190 SHAFT 3250 SEALBAR L=800mm
200 BOLT M8X40 3260 BOLT M4X6
210 WASHER COPPER 3270 WASHER M4
220 RETAINING RING 8MM 3280 BOLT M4X25
230 SPRING 3290 BOOKSCREW
240 BOLT M10X250 3300 WASHER
250 WASHER 3310 CONNECTOR
260 NUT M10 3320 INSULATION PLATE
270 BRACKET 3330 INSERT
280 REEDSWITCH 3340 TUMBLER
290 BOLT M6X40 3350 BOLT
300 BOLT M5X25 3360 CONNECTOR
310 SHAFT 3370 BOLT
320 BOLT M10X16 3380 CLAMP BAG-CUT-OFF RIGHT-SIDE
370 PLUG 1/4” BRASS 3390 CLAMP BAG-CUT-OFF LEFTSIDE
1010 WORKING TABLE 3400 « SPRING
1020 INSULATION PLATE 3410 CLAMP
1040 BOLT M10X16 3420 8OLT
1060 WASHER 3430 BOLT M6X12
1060 HINGE 3440 SEAL WIRE STANDARD-*"
1070 SLIDE BEARING 34590 e S ALWIRE BAG . CUTOEF sz
1080 ADJUSTING RING 3460 % LOWER TEFLON (DOUBLE / BAG-CUT-OFF} ¢
1090 STUD 3480 u’ UPPER TEFLON -,
1100 CONICAL SPRING WASHER 3490 SILICONE STRIP 17x8
1110 SUPPORT 3500 HOSE CLIP ‘
1120 SLIDE BEARING 3510 TUBE 10x1 MM
1130 NUT M20X1,5 3520 BOLT MBX60
1140 WASHER 3530 SLIDE BUSHING
1150 SET SCREW M6X6 ’ 3540 CLAMP DOUBLE SEAL
1160 BOLT M6X30 3550 CLAMP
1170 WASHER 3560 SEALWIRE BI-ACTIVE )
1180 REEDSWITCH 3570 w LOWER TEFLON (BI-ACTIVE) s
1180 SHOCK ABSORBER 3580 WASHER M6
1200 MOUNTING BRACKET 3590 SEAL BAG 27
1210 BOLT M6X16 3600 : RUBBER STRIP
1220 PIN 3610 LOWER TEFLON 10x5mm
1230 RETAINING RING 6MM 3620 SPACER
1240 CABLE CONDUIT 3630 BOLT M4x8
1250 THREAD CUTTING SCREW 3640 WASHER M4
1260 WASHER M4 3650 INSERT PLATE BLACK
2010 HOUSING 3660 INSERT PLATE BLACK
2020 LID FOR HOUSING 3670 BOLT M6X16
2030 BOLT . 3680 SPRING
2040 MOUNTING PLATE 3690 WASHER
2050 TRANSFORMER 110/230/415 24V 60VA 4010 FRAME
2060 TRANSFORMER 230/400 21,4/900VA 4020 PLATE
%070 . TRANSFORMER 230/400 33V/900VA : 4030 SWIVEL CASTER
2 TRANSFORMER 230/400 6§9V/900VA 4040 WASHER
2090 RELAY 4050 BOLT M10X16
2100 THERMAL RELAY 4090 SPRING
2110 RELAY 4100 SPRING
2120 PCB SUB . 4110 SHAFT
2130 FUSE FAST 1A 4120 RETAINING RING 16MM
2140 FUSE FAST 4A 4130 GRATE
2150 FUSE 4A 4140 BOLT
2160 FUSE 8A 4150 SHAFT
2170 SPACER 4160 WASHER
2180 CABLE CONDUIT 4170 INSERT
2190 THREAD CUTTING SCREW 4180 STRAIN RELIEF PG21
2200 WASHER M4 4200 STRAIN RELIEF PG13.5
2210 PLUG 4210 NUT FOR STRAIN RELIEF PG13.5
2220 STRAIN RELIEF PG13.5 4220 ¢ BOLT M5X10
2230 NUT FOR STRAIN RELIEF PG13.5 4230 WASHER M5
2240 STRAIN RELIEF PG9 4240 CAP
2250 NUT FOR STRAIN RELIEF PG9 5010 VACUUM PUMP
2280 STRAIN RELIEF PG21 5020 FITTING 2"
2270 NUT FOR STRAIN RELIEF PG21 5040 FITTING
2280 BOLT M&X45 5050 ADAPTER
2290 WASHER 5060 SOLENOCID VALVE
2300 NUT M6 5070 DECOMPRESSION VALVE COVER
2320 CONNECTOR 5080 HOSE CLIP 50-65MM
2330 BOLT M4X25 5090 HOSE
2350 NUT M3 5100 HOSE ADAPTER
2360 WASHER M3 5110 MOUNTING BRACKET
2370 NUT M3 5120 ADAPTER
2380 BOLT M3x12 5130 FITTING
2390 HOSE CLIP 11-13MM 5140 SOLENOID VALVE 3/2
2400 HOSE ADAPTER 5150 FITTING
2410 HOSE ADAPTER 5160 FITTING
2420 FITTING 1/8” 5170 WASHER
2430 HOSE ADAPTER 5180 HOSE ADAPTER
2440 SOLENOID VALVE 3/2 5190 STUD M10XS50
3020 SIICONE HOLDER 5200 WASHER M10
3030 SILICONE HOLDER 6210 OlL DRAIN PLUG
3040 SiLICONE HOLDER 5220 OIL SIGHT GLASS

Enclosure E1



5230
5240
5250
5260
5270
5280
5290
5300
6010
6030
6040
6050
6060
6070
6080
6090
6100
6110
6120
8130
6140
6160
6170
6180
6230
6260
6290
6300
6310
6320
9004

QUTLET VACUUM PUMP
MOUNTING BRACKET
STUD

STUD

NUT M8

FITTING 1 1/2"
ADAPTER

FITTING 1 1/2”
HOLDER FRONT PANEL
PCB MAINBOARD
VACUUM METER
BRACKET

DISPLAY

FRAME FOR DISPLAY
NUT M6

WASHER

STRAIN RELIEF PG13.5
NUT FOR STRAIN RELIEF PG13.5
PLUG

FLATCABLE

BOLT M4x10

MAIN SWITCH
STRAIN RELIEF PG16
NUT FOR STRAIN RELIEF PG16
FITTING 1/4”

HOSE ADAPTER
SPACER

WASHER

NUT M3

CONNECTOR

HOSE INLET

Enclosure E2



EC-DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

AUDION ELEKTRO B.V., located at the Hogeweyselaan 235 in Weesp,
The Netherlands

herewith declares that the
AUDIONVAC

Type: VM 401-2

_is in conformity with the provisions of the following EEC directives:
73/23/EEC Low Voltage Directive
89/336/EEC EMC-Directive
89/392/EEC Machinery Directive

- and that the following (parts/clauses of) harmonized standards have

been applied:
EN 294: EN 415; EN 563; NEN 1010; EN 60204-1; EN 60742;

EN 50081-1; EN 50082-2

Weesp, dec '99

CD 017F1402: 01

K.v K. Hilversum Nr. 32057820, V.A.T. Nr. NL803873104B0!
o i moarssmkamatan 7in van toenassing nnze algemene leverings- en betalingsvoorwaarden, zoals gedepcneerd bij de Kamer van Koophandel te Hilversum

97



AUDION ELEKTRO
Hogeweyselaan 235
1382 JL Weesp Holland
tel. +31-(0)294-491717
fax. +31-(0)294-491761

Dealer:




